LMX2430/33/34 Family
Evaluation Board Instructions
National Semiconductor Corporation
High Speed Signal Path Division
Precision Timing Devices
10-12-2009
TABLE OF CONTENTS
QUICK SETUP ............................................................................................................4

[LMX2434.GTL]
GND Layer [LMX2434.G1]
FR4 (εr = ~4.6)
?? mils  thick, but thinner is preferable
POWER Layer [LMX2434.G2]
FR4
?? mils thick
Bottom Copper – Thermal relief
[LMX2434.GBL]
62 m
ils thick total
Bill of Materials
Revision 8.19.2009 LMX243X
Part Manufacturer Part Number Qty Identifier
Capacitors
100 pF Kemet C0603C101J5GAC 8 C2, C3, C5, C12, C13, C14, C15, C21
1 nF Kemet C0603C102J5GAC 1 C25
0.1 uF Kemet C0603C104K5RAC 3 C4, C18, C24
1 uF Kemet C0603C105K8VAC 6 C1, C8, C9, C10, C17, C20, C23
10 uF Kemet C0805C106K9PAC 3 C16, C19, C22
Resistors
0 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW06030000Z0EA 4 R1_RF, R1aRF, R4_IF, R4_RF
3.3 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW06033R3JNEA 3 R20, R25, R34
5.6 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW06035R6JNEA 2 R13, R24
10 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060310R0JNEA 3 R23, R31, R33
18 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060318R0JNEA 3 R17, R18, R19, R26, R27, R28
51 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW060351R0JNEA 2 R16, R29
8.2 k Vishay/Dale CRCW06038K20JNEA 3 R2, R4, R5
10 k Vishay/Dale CRCW060310K0JNEA 6 R1, R3, R6, R7, R12, R32
100 k Vishay/Dale CRCW0603100KJNEA 2 R21, R22
Other
Ferrite Digikey 490-1015-1-ND 1 R35
HEADER_2X4 Comm Con Connectors HTSM3203-8G2 1 POWER
HEADER_2X5
(POLARIZED) FCI Electronics 52601-S10-8 1 uWire
Red LED Lumex SML-LX2832IC-TR 1 D1
SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 4 IF_OUT, OSCin, RFout, Vcc
Op AMP National Semiconductor LM6211 1 U5
LDO National Semiconductor LP5900-2.5 1 U4
Standoff SPC Technology SPCS-6 4 Place in 4 holes in corners of board
Jumper Sullins Electronics Corp. S9000 4 Place on the POWER header
Open
Open Capacitors Open Open 6 C4_RF, C6, C7, C11, Ca_LF,C2pRF
Open Resistors Open Open 9
R1bRF, R2pRF, R8, R9, R10,
R11, R14, R15, R30
Open IF Loop Filter     10
C1_IF, C2_IF, C2pIF, C3_IF, C4_IF, R2_IF,
 R2pIF, R3_IF, R4_IF, U3
Open Other - Open 2 Y1, Ftest/LD
LMX2430 Build Only
PLL National Semiconductor LMX2430TM 1 U1
VCO RF Microdevices/VARIL VCO190-1650T(Y) 1 U2
180 pF Kemet C0603C181J5GAC 1 C1_RF
6.8 nF Kemet C0603C682J5GAC 1 C2_RF
1 nF Kemet C0603C102J5GAC 1 C3_RF
2.2 k Vishay/Dale CRCW06032K20JNEA 1 R2_RF
820 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603820RJNEA 1 R3_RF
LMX2433 Build Only
PLL National Semiconductor LMX2433TM 1 U1
VCO RF Microdevices/VARIL VCO690-3300T 1 U2
270 pF Kemet C0603C271J5GAC 1 C1_RF
10 nF Kemet C0603C103J3GAC 1 C2_RF
1 nF Kemet C0603C102J5GAC 1 C3_RF
1.8 k Vishay/Dale CRCW06031K80JNEA 1 R2_RF
820 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603820RJNEA 1 R3_RF
LMX2434 Build Only
PLL National Semiconductor LMX2434TM 1 U1
VCO RF Microdevices/VARIL VCO690-4790T 1 U2
100 pF Kemet C0603C101J5GAC 1 C1_RF
3.9 nF Kemet C0603C392J5GAC 1 C2_RF
1 nF Kemet C0603C102J5GAC 1 C3_RF
3.3 k Vishay/Dale CRCW06033K30JNEA 1 R2_RF
680 ohm Vishay/Dale CRCW0603680RJNEA 1 R3_RF
Schematic
C1_RF
TBD
C2pRF